



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

presents this Resolution of Commendation to

JORIEL JOHN F. BALICAO AND MRS. LEAH M. VISCONDE (COACH)

from

San Nicolas National High School

THIRD PLACER IN FEATURE WRITING - ENGLISH SECONDARY CATEGORY IN THE 2023 REGIONAL SCHOOLS PRESS CONFERENCE HELD AT ALAMINOS CITY, PANGASINAN

WHEREAS, the municipality of San Nicolas recognizes the importance campus journalism as a venue to breed ethical, critical and creative thinking, and disciplined young journalist;

WHEREAS, the 2023 Regional Schools Press Conference (RSPC) with a theme "From Campus Journalism to Real-World Journalism: Shaping Minds from Schools to Societies" was held last June 15, 2023 at Alaminos City, Pangasinan where various campus journalist and school paper advisers from different schools showcased their skills, talents and knowledge in the art of journalism.

WHEREAS, being a Third Placer in the Feature Writing (English Secondary) Category has brought pride and honor to our town San Nicolas and, therefore, a feat worthy of commendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, to convey our sincerest felicitations and commendation, to Joriel John F. Balicao and his coach Mrs. Leah M. Visconde from San Nicolas National High School;

RESOLVED, FURTHER, to transcribe copy of this resolution and furnish same to San Nicolas National High School for information;

On motion of Member Chona P. Hernandez, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

This SB Resolution No. 2023-191 was adopted on June 19, 2023.

I hereby ATTEST to the correctness of the foregoing.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

ATTY. LUCIANO R. CARAANGActing Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Mayor